Consideration Shares is fair and reasonable and in the interest of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

Completion

Upon fulfillment of the conditions precedent set out in the Acquisition Agreement,

Completion shall take place on the Completion Date or such other date as agreed by parties to

the Acquisition Agreement in writing. Upon Completion, the Target Company will become an

indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and their financial results will be

consolidated into the accounts of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND UPON

COMPLETION

For illustration purpose only and without taking into account any other possible changes in

the shareholding structure of the Company, the following table sets out the shareholding

structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately upon

Completion and assuming no conversion of the outstanding Share Options and conversion

rights attached to the Convertible Bonds.

– 7 –

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon Completion and
assuming no conversion of the

outstanding Share Options and
conversion rights attached to the

Convertible Bonds
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Name of Director
Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson

(Note 1) 37,712,500 16.46 37,712,500 15.13
Lau Chi Yan, Pierre 2,125,000 0.93 2,125,000 0.85
Ma Hang Kong, Louis 245,000 0.76 245,000 0.70
Sub-total for directors 40,082,500 17.49 40,082,500 16.09
Name of substantial

Shareholder
Manistar and Mak Shiu Tong,

Clement (Note 2) 33,294,101 14.53 33,294,101 13.36
Pang Tung Choi 11,834,000 5.16 11,834,000 4.75
Vendor – – 20,000,000 8.03
Sub-total for substantial

Shareholders 45,128,101 19.69 65,128,101 26.14
Total non-public

Shareholders 85,210,601 37.18 105,210,601 42.22
Total public Shareholders 143,968,124 62.82 143,968,124 57.78
Total 229,178,725 100.00 249,178,725 100.00

Note:

1. The interest disclosed includes 37,500,000 Shares of the Company beneficially held by Ivana Investments

Limited (“Ivana”), which is wholly owned by Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson. The remaining 212,500

Shares of the Company are beneficially held by Mr. Cheung Wai Yin in person. Ivana has financial

arrangement with CLC Finance Limited (“CLC”) over these 37,500,000 Shares, in which CLC has

security interest over the same block of 37,500,000 Shares. Ms. Au Suet Ming Clarea is deemed to be

interested in such shares of the Company under the SFO as each of them is entitled to exercise or control